

No. 23-1719

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Kate Hardiman
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
khrhodes@cooperkirk.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff MSI

Mark W. Pennak
LAW OFFICES OF MARK W. PENNAK
7416 Ridgewood Ave
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Tel: (301) 873-3671
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Attorney for All Plaintiffs

Matthew Larosiere
LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW LAROSIERE
6964 Houlton Circle
Lake Worth, FL 33467
Tel: (561) 452-7575
larosieremm@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff MSI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS LIKELY VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	4
A. The Relevant Historical Period Centers on the Founding, Not 1868 ...	4
B. A Historical Tradition Requires Proof of Well-Established, Representative Analogues and Cannot Rest on Outliers.....	10
C. The County’s Historical Evidence is Unpersuasive.....	13
1. 100-yard Exclusionary Zones	13
2. Houses of Worship	18
3. Parks	20
4. Recreational Facilities and Multipurpose Exhibition Facilities	23
5. Locations Closed to the Public	24
II. THE OTHER FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	25
A. Plaintiffs are Suffering Continuous Irreparable Injury	25
B. An Injunction is Both Equitable and in the Public Interest.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 13, 19, 27
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No.17-cv-1017, 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)	26
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	9
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1293, 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)	18
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , No. 22-cv-7464, 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	18, 19
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Marshall v. ATF</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1447 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....25

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S.Ct. 1390, 1396 (2020).....6, 8

Rosenbloom v. Pyott,
765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....6

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)14

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009).....3

Wolford v. Lopez,
No. 1:23-cv-00265, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023).....20, 24, 26

Worth v. Harrington,
No. 21-cv-1348, 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023).....12

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....13

FED. R. APP. P.
28(a)(8)(A).....3
28(b).....3

Montgomery County Code
§ 57-11(a).....3
§ 57-11(b)(3).....2
§ 57-11(b)(4).....2
§ 57-11(b)(5)(A)2

Other Authorities

Br. of Ctr. for Hum. Liberty as Amicus Curiae, *Antonyuk v. Hochul*,
No. 22-2908 (2d Cir. Feb. 9, 2023), ECF No. 31312

Philip J. Cook et al., *Gun Control After Heller*,
56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009).....2

Clayton E. Cramer, *Colonial Firearm Regulation*,
16 J. FIREARMS & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2004).....11

DONALD L. GRANT, <i>THE WAY IT WAS IN THE SOUTH: THE BLACK EXPERIENCE IN GEORGIA</i> 122 (2001).....	19
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 204 (2018)	11, 12
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3RRRSmD	9
Mark W. Smith, <i>Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and his Influence on the Founders</i> , 2020 PEPP. L. REV. 71 (2020).....	2
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, 1 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE (1803)	1, 2
